intended primarily for personal, family, or household use and Plaintiff (the alleged borrower) resided in

the County of Santa Clara at the commencement of this action.

5.     The total amount in controversy as to Plaintiff and each member of the Proposed

Class does not exceed seventy-four thousand, nine-hundred and ninety-nine dollars ($74,999) each,

exclusive  of  interest  and  costs.  Plaintiff  disclaims  any  compensatory  damages,  punitive  damages,

declaratory, injunctive, or equitable relief greater than ($74,999) per individual Class member. Plaintiff

and the Proposed Class limit their total class wide claims to less than four million, nine hundred and

ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars ($4,999,999.00).

6.     Plaintiff and the proposed Class seek only statutory damages in this action and do

not  allege  in  this  Class  Action  Complaint  for  Statutory  Damages that  they,  or  any of  them,  have

suffered a concrete injury within the meaning of Article III of the United States Constitution and the